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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : May I know, (a) whether the Indian investment that is going abroad for new ventures is wholIy in cash or whether it is in the form of any machinery of Indian manufacture, and (b). since today those Indians who are very resourceful financially are living abroad, whether these ventures are trying to mop up, collect or raise the capital from those Indians also?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The answer to the first part of his question is. it is not in the form of cash but in the form of machinery. ~ for the question about mopping up capital there, locally, the local government or the local people also invest.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : I mean the Indians who are earning and working there.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: They may not be in the same project but they may he in the others. Sir. may I make one clarification in my earlier answer? I said there is no Government investment.
But I remember that the Oil and Natural Gas Commission have invested in I ran for a joint venture for raising crude oil.
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MR. SPEAKER : That means he has

read ,it already.
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SURl SAMAR GUHA : In view of the fact that computer machines are essential instruments for scientific work and also for defence equipment, and Dr.
Bhabha sometime past recommended that India should be made self-sufficient in the production of computer macbiDes, and in view also of the fact that the Government usually purcbase honeywell type of obsolete computers from the USA at Rs. 20 lakhs per machine, whicb becomes more obsolete after one or two years, may I know whether the Government knows that the Indim Statistical Unit at Calcutta had indigenously designed a solid state computer-in fact they built one-and at Jadavpur

University also they know the tIjCbni-
que of it and, if so, whether the Government will undertake to set up an indigenous project to build up computers and make India self-sufficient in this instrument?

SURI L. N. MISHRA : Manufacture of computers is one of the important items under our programme. We already have got foreign collaboration for the manufacture of computers. So far as the information given by the hon.
Member is concerned, I will try to look into it. It is needless to say that we always encourage indigenous manufacturers.

SURI N. K. SOMANI : The Bhabba Committee Report is an outstanding document on our country's requirements in the main field of electronics. It has made some specific recommendations for the country to achieve a certain capital output ratio and certain items of manufacture to be done by 1975 for the country to achieve this performance.
In view of this, I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what is the progress in the implementation of this Committee's recommendations, and in view of the inability of the Government to manufacture everything by themselves would they allow the private sector to manufacture these vital equipments?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : So far as the last part of the hon. Member's question is concerned, We have already got a number of private companies or units doing the manufacture of electronic cquipmcnts-we want to encourage them also-especially so far as the equipments and components required for civil consumption is concerned. So far as defence requirements are concerned, we try to have it in the public sector as much as possible. However, We have also given accommodation to a private unit. As the hon. Member already knows, one of the important electronic companies in the country is dealing in the manufacture of defence equipments also. So far as the progress is concerned, as. the hon. Member knows, we have set up a follow-up committee under the chairmanship of Shri Vikram Sarabhai. That Committee is looking into it and the progress made so far has been

'satisfactory .

SHRI RANJIT SINGH: Will the hon. Minister assure the House that after these units come into production we shall be self -fiufficient at least as regards our defence requirements in electronic equipments ? May I also know whether the recommendations of the Swaminathan Committee-Shri Swaminathan was then Secretary, Defence production-regarding participation of

.certain private sector projects for manufacturing the same equipment which
t ~ factories are going to turn out are also going to be coordinated along with the programme for these factories?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : As I said earlier, out objeCt is to achieve as much self-reliance as possible by 1975. But it is difficult to say that any country can achieve hundred per cent self-reliance in defence equipments.

NON-ALIGNED SUMMIT CONFERENCE

+
*453. SHRI CHENGALRAYA

NAIDU:
SHRI RABI RAY :

SHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI ANBUCHEZHIAN :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that President Tito has recently called upon to hold an urgent non-aligned Summit Conference to discuss the worse'Jling situation in West Asia and Vietnam;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto; and

(c) when the meeting is likely to be held?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : (a) to (c). Presumably, the Hon. Members have in mind certain reports of a Press Conference held by President TIto during bis recent visit to Cairo. Government of India are not aware of any proposals to hold an urgent non-aligned Summit Conference to discuss the situation in West Asia. The Governments of India and Yugoslvia share tbe COIl-
viction that there is a need for a renewed effort by the non-aligned countries in defence of peaCe and for promoting international cooperation in the context of the present day international situation. It is our understanding that President Tito proposes to enter into consultations with fri\:Tldly countries who may be interested in participating in such a common effort for the improvement of the international situation .

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
Sir, the Minister is reading an old reply prepared by his office. Even in today's papers We have seen that President Tito wanted to call for a conference and, I think, he has called for a conference.
When they meet in such committees, what are the decisions that they take?
Arc they taking decisions after hearing what the other members say? Rece'Jltiy we have acted on President Nasser's information that the Americans have given nir protection to Israelis when they attacked them. Now he has stated that by mistake he has said like that. If on the basis of such false or incorrect information we take decisions, we will also cut a sorry figure in such conferenoes.
Instead of playing His Master's Voice records. it would be better if we get correct information and then act and take decision in those conferences.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINISTER
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): May I assure the han. Member that it is not an old answer which is read? I wrote this answer after the Ambassador from Yugoslavia had met me and the last part of the answer includes a sentence :

"I t is our understandin& that President Tito proposes to enter into consultations with friendly countries, ...... "

Secondly. there is no question of this conference taking decisions. We have not taken any aclion. as the Hon'ble Member says, upon what President

